

The Jackson County Rose Festival, the parent organization to the Jackson County RoseQueen Scholarship Pageant, Miss Jackson County Teen Scholarship Pageant, and Miss Jackson County RoseBud, agrees to allow \_\_\_\_\_\_ (Contestant) to participate in the 2019 Jackson County RoseBud pageant as long as \_\_\_\_\_\_ (Contestant) agrees to the following terms and conditions:

## Participation

Contestant must be between the ages of 4 and 15.

There is a \$50.00, non-refundable, entry fee to participate.

There is a \$25.00, non-refundable, optional, entry fee for the Miss Photogenic competition.

Candidate must agree to attend the rehearsal Saturday, August 10, at noon pm.

Candidate agrees to attend all scheduled personal appearances. Exceptions can be made with the Pageant Coordinator for already planned vacations, work schedules or school functions. Exceptions must be made two weeks in advance. In the event of illness, you must contact the director or assistant director at least one hour prior to the scheduled appearance time. Personal appearances are listed below. Director can modify the list below.

Miss Jackson County RoseQueen Pageant 2018- August 10<sup>th</sup>, 7pm, Western High School

JTV Interview- Time TBD

Downtown Jackson Christmas Parade- November

Jackson Rose Parade- June 2020

Miss Jackson County RoseBud Pageant 2020- August 2020

The winners of the competition shall be designated "Little Miss Jackson County RoseBud", "Jr. Miss Jackson County RoseBud", "Pre-Teen Miss Jackson County RoseBud", and "Teen Miss Jackson County RoseBud", and shall be entitled to hold that title until her successor is named at the competition in August 2020. During this period (service year) the duties of the titleholders include participation in personal appearances throughout Jackson. These activities are designed, scheduled, arranged and supervised by the Miss Jackson County RoseQueen Organization, Miss Jackson County Teen Organization, Miss Jackson County RoseBud Organization, and Jackson County Rose Festival in order to reflect the values and standards of the program and to enhance its visibility to maintain its broad public acceptance. All public appearances must be chaperoned.



## The winners of the competition will abide by the following personal characteristics.

**Good Character:** Must be of good moral character and have not been involved at any time in any act of moral turpitude or behavior that is, or could be perceived by the Jackson County RoseBud Organization as contrary to it elements as described earlier.

**Social Media:** Agrees to conduct themselves with a good moral character while using any means of social media, including, but not limited to, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, and Snap Chat. This includes pictures and/or videos.

**Criminal Record:** Not been charged with multiple minor or petty offenses in the last twenty-four months. Must never have been convicted of any criminal offenses and there are no criminal charges presently pending against you. Contestant understands that she may make an appeal to the Jackson County Rose Festival executive board if a criminal offense/charge in her state are considered minor or petty offenses in another state.

**Prior Conduct:** Never knowingly or unknowingly performed any act or engage in any activity or employment that the Jackson County RoseBud Organization could characterize as dishonest, immoral, lewd, or indecent.

**Health:** Contestant must in good health and can, to the best of her knowledge participate fully in any and all program activities. Any current medical conditions or disabilities will not impede her ability to participate and compete in all activities of the Jackson County RoseBud competitions; complete her year of service or fulfill her obligations under this agreement; or requires unreasonable or exceptional assistance as determined solely by the Jackson County RoseBud Organization. Any accommodations approved by the Jackson County RoseBud Organization. Any accommodations limited to financial; nor should such accommodation create a benefit or advantage not afforded to all contestants. Upon the request of the Jackson County RoseBud Organization she will provide or cause her healthcare provider to provide Jackson County RoseBud Organization with all or a portion of her health care records as necessary to verify the accuracy of this representation.

**Substance Abuse:** Do not use or consume any illegal or controlled substances other than those obtained pursuant to a valid prescription and taken according to the directions of the licensed health care professional. Will not abuse the use of alcohol, prescription drugs or other dangerous substances.

If the newly crowned Jackson County RoseBud's do not fulfill their duties or need to be removed from their position based on behavior deemed inappropriate by the Executive Director and/or the Jackson County Rose Festival Board of Directors, her title will be taken away.

All decisions made by the Jackson County RoseBud Pageant and the Jackson County Rose Festival Board are final.



## Jackson County RoseBud Pageant

## The parents and/or Guardians of the winners of the competition will abide by the following personal characteristics.

**Good Character:** Must be of good moral character and have not been involved at any time in any act of moral turpitude or behavior that is, or could be perceived by the Jackson County RoseBud Organization as contrary to it elements as described earlier.

**Social Media:** Agrees to conduct themselves with a good moral character while using any means of social media, including, but not limited to, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, and Snap Chat. This includes pictures and/or videos.

**Substance Abuse:** Do not use or consume any illegal or controlled substances other than those obtained pursuant to a valid prescription and taken according to the directions of the licensed health care professional. Will not abuse the use of alcohol, prescription drugs or other dangerous substances.

**Conduct to fellow contestants/contestants' parents/legal guardians:** Parents and/or legal guardians must conduct themselves in a respectful manner towards all contestants and their parents/legal guardians. This includes but is not limited to no slandering, bad talking, purposely misleading or sabotaging.

Scoring: The contestant and parent agree that all judges scoring is final.

If the newly crowned Jackson County RoseBud's parents and/or guardians do not abide by these rules, their child's title may be taken away, as deemed by the Executive Director and/or the Jackson County Rose Festival Board or Directors.

All decisions made by the Jackson County RoseBud Organization and the Jackson County Rose Festival Board are final.

I \_\_\_\_\_\_ agree to all the terms and conditions listed above, and understand that if I do not comply, I may be removed as a Miss Jackson County Teen Contestant.

Contestant Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Date:			

Parent Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Notary: \_\_\_\_\_